

Supreme Court, U.S.

F I L E D

JUN 14 1999

No. 98-1189

CLERK

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE  
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
SCOTT HAROLD SOUTHWORTH, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE WISCONSIN STUDENT  
PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP,  
ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF MADISON, AND  
OTHER INTERESTED STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS**

DANIEL H. SQUIRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
STUART F. DELERY  
CRAIG GOLDBLATT  
FRANCISCO MEDINA  
MICHAEL D. LEFFEL\*  
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING  
2445 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 663-6000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

\* Admitted only in Wisconsin

June 14, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. A Public University May, Consistent with the First Amendment, Use Mandatory Student Fees to Support a Public Forum for the Diverse Expression of Political or Ideological Ideas .....	6
A. <i>The Abod Doctrine Is Satisfied As Long As The Use Of The Mandatory Fee Is Germane To A Legitimate Governmental Purpose</i> .....	6
B. <i>Funding Student Groups To Support A Forum For The Diverse Expression Of Ideas Is Germane To The Significant Governmental Interest In Providing Post-Secondary Education</i> .....	9
1. <i>The State of Wisconsin has a significant governmental interest in providing post-secondary education</i> .....	10
2. <i>The content-neutral funding of hundreds of student groups is germane to the University's interest in providing an open forum</i> .....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued	Page
3. <i>The Court of Appeals improperly applied the standards in Lehnert</i>	15
4. <i>Any attempted distinction between "political or ideological" speech and other speech is illusory . . . .</i>	18
II. The First Amendment Permits the University, as a Governmental Entity, to Fund Speech Without Regard to Individual Objections . . . . .	20
III. The University of Wisconsin's Allocation of Student Fees Does Not Compel Speech or Association . . . . .	24
CONCLUSION . . . . .	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979) . . . . .	10, 21
<i>Arkansas Educational Television Commission v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666, 118 S. Ct. 1633 (1998) . . . . .	22
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) . . . . .	10
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) . . . . .	10
<i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 957 F.2d 991 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 42 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	4
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) . . . . .	27
<i>Forsyth County, Georgia v. The Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) . . . . .	19
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Brothers &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457, 117 S. Ct. 2130 (1997) . . . . .	9
<i>Hays County Guardian v. Supple</i> , 969 F.2d 111, 123 (5th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	4
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Lane Community College</i> , 173 F.3d 860 (table), No. 97-35451, 1999 WL 173574 (9th Cir. Mar. 24, 1999) . . . . .	4
<i>International Association of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961) . . . . .	8
<i>Interstate Consolidated Street Railway Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 207 U.S. 79 (1907) . . . . .	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	13
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Association</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950) .....	10
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569, 118 S. Ct. 2168 (1998) .....	20
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	26
<i>Railway Employees' Department v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956) .....	7, 8
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	14, 17
<i>Regents of the University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985) .....	19
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors &amp; Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rounds v. Oregon State Board of Higher Education</i> , 166 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	13, 20
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975) .....	19
<i>Southworth v. Grebe</i> , 151 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Southworth v. Grebe</i> , 157 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	13, 19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	20
<i>Veed v. Schwartzkopf</i> , 478 F.2d 1407 (8th Cir. 1973), <i>aff'g</i> 353 F. Supp. 149 (D. Neb. 1973) .....	4
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 271 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	24
 STATUTES	
Wis. Stat. § 36.01(2) (1992) .....	11
Wis. Stat. § 36.09(5) (1992) .....	2
 BOOKS, ARTICLES & TREATISES	
Bowen, William, <i>Admission and Relevance of Race</i> , Princeton Alumni Weekly, Sept. 26, 1977 .....	14
Brant, Irving, <i>James Madison: The Nationalist</i> (1948) .....	25
Cantor, Norman L., <i>Forced Payments to Service Institutions and Constitutional Interests in Ideological Non-Association</i> , 36 Rutgers L. Rev. 3 (1984) .....	25
Stark, Jack, <i>The Wisconsin Idea: The University's Service To The State</i> , in State of Wisconsin Blue Book 1995-96 (1995 Joint Comm. on Legisl. Organization, Wisconsin Legislature) .....	10
University of Wisconsin System Board of Regents Financial Policy & Procedures Paper No. 20 (June 8, 1987) .....	15

No. 98-1189
